DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA’ —- KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG - DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY- DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE - DECLARACION DE
CONFORMIDAD - DECLARA(;AO CE DE CONFORMIDADE - PROHLASENI O KONFORMITE VYROBKU — OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING - AHAQEZH
LYMMOP®QIHE - SZABVANYAZONOSSAGI NYILATKOZAT - CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING - KONFORMITETSERKLAERING - 3ASIBJIEHHE O
COOTBETCTBUH - DECLARATIE DE CONFROMITATE CE - DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI INTYG OM LAGOVERENSSTAMMELSE -
VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS -VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON - ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJA IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI - ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA -
VYHLASENIE O ZHODE - DIKJARAZZJONI TA’ QBIL
DICHIARA SOTTO LA SUA ESCLUSIVA RESPONSABILITA’ CHE IL
1 i PRODOTTO: Aerografo per verniciatura Mod. F1/N ¢ conforme alle disposizioni
Officine Meccaniche A.N.1. S.p.a. della Direttiva Macchine (DIRETTIVA 2006/42/CE).
Via Arzignano 190 E Dichiara inoltre che sono state applicate, per quanto pertinenti, le seguenti ulteriori
. disposizioni
36072 — Chlampo ( VI ) -ITALY - Direttiva 2014/34/UE (ATEX)
- EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37
ERKLART UNTER IHRER ALLEINIGEN VERANTWORTUNG, DAS DAS HEREBY DECLARES ON ITS OWN RESPONSABILITY THAT THE
. o - A " " PRODUCT: Paint Spray Gun mod. F1/N conforms to the regulations laid down in
PRODUKT: Lackier-Spritzpistole Modell F1/N der Maschinendirektive (DIREKTIVE iy N N
- the EEC Directive regulating the construction of Machinery (DIRECTIVE
2006/42/EWG) N
= " - U Z. | 2006/42/EC).
Zudem erklart sie, dass die folgenden zusitzlichen Richtlinien und Normen, soweit . .
a i R | Also declares that the following regulations have been applied, in so far as they are
anwendbar, zur Anwendung kamen: relevant:
- DIREKTIVE 2014/34/EWG (ATEX) - . N .
5 : “EI CLC) s . - DIRECTIVE 2014/34/ EC (ATEX)

- EN16985, EN 1953, CEI CLCTR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37 - EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37
DECLARE SOUS SA RESPONSABILITE EXCLUSIVE QUE LE PRODUIT: DECLARA BAJO SU EXCLUSIVA RESPONSABILIDAD QUE EL
Pistolet a peinture Mod. FI/N  est conforme aux dispositions de la Directive des PRODUCTO: Pistola aerografica Mod. F1/N es conforme a las disposiciones de la

m Machines (DIRECTIVE 2006/42/CE) @ Directiva Maquinas (DIRECTIVA 2006/42/CE).
= Elle déclare également avoir appliqué, quand elles sont pertinentes, les dispositions | También se declara que se han aplicado, en lo pertinente, las siguientes directivas y
suivantes : normativas:

- DIRECTIVE 2014/34/CE (ATEX) - DIRECTIVA 2014/34/CE (ATEX)

- EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37 - EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37
DECLARA SOB A SUA EXCLUSLVA RESPONSABILIDADE QUE O PRODUTO: PROHLASUJE NA VLASTN{ ZODPOVEDNOST, ZE VYROBEK : Lakovaci
Pistola de pulverizar para pintura Mod. F1/N estd em conformidade com as disposigdes stiikaci pistole typ FI/N  odpovidd predpisim Smémice o strojnim zafizeni
da Directiva de Maquinas (DIRECTIVA 2006/42/CE). sutkae pistole typ P predpis Sty

e A " N . . . @ | (SMERNICE 2006/42/EHS).
Para além disso, declara que foram aplicados, por quanto pertinentes, os seguintes | T 5 e ¥ LA Aelmddr it ol g o .
A ulteriores regulamentos: Dale prohlasuje, Ze byly ap ijici piislusné piedpisy a normy:
- DIRECTIVA 201434/CE (ATEX) : i]]:/[FGIE)IX\ISIClil:‘\lzlglszaélgllig_sc('l{\l;rﬁls(]xﬂz‘)dz—1 EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37
- EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37 N ’ ’ ;
2 - AHAQNEI YIIO THN ATNIOKAEIZTIKH THE EYOYNH OTI TO IPOION:
Erklzerer helt under eget ansvar at produktet: Sprojtepistol til maling Tiotoh Pagic Movr. FI/N minpsi tic mpodaypagéc me Odnyiss mepi Miyavey
Mod. FI/N stemmer overens med bestemmelserne i direktivet Maskiner (DIRETTIVA 1 bagne yAS TIPEL TG pootaypaepes e Domyies mept My
< | 2006142/ EF) = <AOAA",” 1A 2006/42/EOK). ) ) )
2 | Erkleerer herudover at folgende forordninger er anvendt, i det omfang disse er relevante: @| AnMivel emiong 6T Exouv egapLooTel, oTa onueia Tou TapouoidZouv
. ouvagela, Kail ol e§AG dIaTAEEIG:

- DIRETTIVA 2014/34/ EF (ATEX) - OAHTTA 2014/34/ EOK (ATEX)

- EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37 _ EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37
SAJAT KIZAROLAGOS FELELOSSEGE ALATT KIJELENTI, HOGY VERKLAART ONDER ZIJN UITSLUITENDE VERANTWOORDELIJKHEID
TERMEKE, A: Festékszoropisztoly lakkozashoz FI/N  modell megfelel a Gép DAT HET PRODUCT: verfspuitpistool model F1/N voldoet aan de bepalingen van

=) Iranyelvnek (2006/42/EK IRANYELYV). = | de Machinerichtlijn (RICHTLIIN 2006/42/EEG)
= Kijelenti tovabba, hogy a kovetkez6 tovabbi rendelkezések idevago részeit alkalmaztak: Z. | Verklaart tevens dat de volgende voorschriften, indien van toepassing, zijn toegepast:
-2014/34/ EK IRANYELV (ATEX) - RICHTLIJN 2014/34/CE (EEG)
- EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37 - EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37
3ASIBJISIET mnoja COBCTBEHHYIO HUCKIIOYHUTEIBHYIO
ERKLAERER PA EGET ANSVAR AT PRODUKTET : Sproytepistol for maling OTBETCTBEHHOCTbD, YTO U3JEJIME : ITucroner-kpackopacnbimrens Mo,
Mod. F1/N er i samsvar med Maskindirektivets forskrifter (DIREKTIV 2006/42/EQF). @ F1/N COOTBETCTBYET ~TPeOOBAHMAM  JMPEKTHBB 10  MAIIMHOCTPOCHHIO
o Firmaet erklarer dessuten at folgende ytterligere standarder, si vidt de gjelder, er S]] (IMPEKTUBA  2006/42/EC). Kpome Toro, dupma 3asBiaser, 49to ObUIH
Z. | anvendt: §Z | MCmONB3OBAHBI  CNENYIOUWE  JONOMHWTENbHEIE — TpeGOBAHWA, MO  Mepe  HX
- DIREKTIV 2014/34/ EQF (ATEX) TIPUMEHUMOCTH:
- EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37 - IMPEKTUBA 2014/34/ EC (ATEX)
- EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37
DECLARA SUB PROPRIA SI EXCLUSIVA RESPONSABILITATE CA OSWIADCZA NA WLASNA WYLACZNA ODPOWIEDZIALNOSC ZE
PRODUSUL: Aerograful pentru vopsit Model F1/N este conform cu prevederile PRODUKT: Pistolet do lakierowania Mod. F1/N jest zgodny z rozporzadzeniem
o Directivei Masini (DIRECTIVA 2006/42/CE). 2 Dyrektywy dla Maszyn (DYREKTYWA 2006/42/WE).
m Declara de asemenea ca au fost aplicate, deoarece sunt pertinente, urmatoarele dispozitii = Ponadto, producent o$wiadcza, ze podane nizej przepisy zostaly spetnione w majacym
ulteriore: zastosowanie zakresie:

- DIRECTIVA 2014/34/ CE (ATEX) - DYREKTYWA 2014/34/ WE (ATEX)

- EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37 - EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37
INTYGAR SOM ENSAM ANSVARIG ATT PRODUKTEN: VAKUUTTAA OMALLA VASTUULLAAN, ETTA TUOTE : Maaliruisku, malli
Lacker istol Mod. FI/N 6 i med bestimmelserna i Maski ivet FI/N on konedirektiivin (direktiivi 2006/42/EY) vaatimusten mukainen.

- X er dessutom att foljande ytterligare normer och direktiv, | =t akuuttaa lisiksi, ettd seuraavia muita séddoksid ja madrdyksid on soveltuvilta osin

EU-DIREKTIV 2006/42). Uppger d foljande lig: h direkf Vak lisiksi, ettd ita sdddoksid j ddrdyksid Ituvil
@ | har infogats dér de hor hemma: B | noudatettu:

- EU-DIREKTIV 2014/34 (ATEX) - Direktiivi 2014/34/ EY (ATEX)

- EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37 - EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37
DEKLAREERIE = OMA ~ VASTUTUSE = ALL, ~ET ~ANTUD = TOODE: ZEM SAVAS PASAS ATBILDIBAS PAZINO, KA IZSTRADAJUMS : Krasas
Virvipulverisaator, Mudel. F1/N vastab masinate kohta kehtivale direktiivile . P - - i s

. N pistole, modelis F1/N atbilst Masinu Direktivas prasibam (DIREKTIVA
= (DIREKTIIV 2006/42/EL). > | 2006/42/CE).
Deklareerib lisaks, et rakendatud on (nende asjaomasuse korral) jargnevaid tiiendavaid - - . . _ .
= sigusakie: w1 | Turklat, uzngmums pazino, ka tika izmantotas §adas piemérotas normas:
- . - DIREKTIVA 2014/34/ CE (ATEX)

- DIREKTIIV 2014/34/ EL (ATEX) - . e or e } .

- EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLO/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37 - EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLO/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37
POD SVOJO IZKLJUENO ODGOVORNOSTIO IZJAVLIA, DA 1ZDELEK: SU ISIMTINE ATSAKOMYBE DEKLARUOJA, KAD PRODUKTAS :
Aerograf za lakiranje model F1/N ustreza predpisom Direktive o strojih (Diretkiva A fas daz Mod. FI/N Atitinka Masinu bei Stakliu Direk d
2006/42/ES) crografas dazymui Mod. titin] a3iny bei Stakliy Direktyvos nurodymus

=) Pod - dieti d drugim iziavlia. d bil . ledni d : = | (DIREKTYVA 2006/42/CE).
»n lo glsgflov po -'TJS med drugim izjavija, da so bilt upostevant naslednjt predpist oz. | 3 Be 1o deklaruojama, kad buvo pritaikytos ir itos susijusios normos:
standardi, ce so s ednji primerni.: - DIREKTYVA 2014/34/ CE (ATEX)

- Diretkiva 2014/34/ ES (ATEX) - EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37

- EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37 = - o § -
VYHLASUJE NA VLASTNU ZODPOVEDNOST, ZE VYROBOK: TIDDIKJARA TAHT IR-RESPOSABBILTA’ EWLENIJA TAGHHA LI IL-
Striekacia pistol Mod. F1/N zodpoveda predpisom smernice o strojnom zariadeni PRODOTT Paint Spray Gun Mudell. FI/N Huwa maghmul skond ir-regolamenti

N | (SMERNICA 2006/42/CE). B | tad-Direttiva Magni (DIRETTIVA 2006/42/CE).
@ | Dalej prehl ze boli apli ledujuce prislusné predpisy a normy : S Tiddikjara wkoll li r-regolamenti segwenti kienu applikati, safejn huma rilevanti:
- SMERNICA 2014/34/ CE (ATEX) - DIRETTIVA 2014/34/ CE (ATEX)
- EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37 - EN 16985, EN 1953, CEI CLC/TR 60079-32-1, EN 80079-36, EN 80079-37
Un Procuratore - Ein Prokurist - Legal Representative - Un Fondé de pouvoir - Un
CHIAMPO (V1) Procurador - Um Procurador — Prokurista - En prokurator - 'Evag &k TtOV Giampietro Taglier :
apegoveiov - Meghatal t - Wettelijke vertegenwoordiger - Juridisk representant
12/06/2020 — VYnoauomouenusiii - Un Procurist — Pelnomocnik — Firmatecknare - Valtuutettu W—
asiamies - Volitatud isik - Pilnvarota persona - Zastopnik - Jgaliotinis - Splnomocneny
zastupca — Avukat :
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AEROGRAFO PER VERNICIATURA
Manuale d’Istruzione d’Uso e Manutenzione

LACKIERSPRITZPISTOLE
Benutzungs- und Wartungsanleitung

PISTOLET A PEINTURE
Manuel d’utilisation et d’entretien

PISTOLA DE PULVERIZAR PARA PINTURA
Manual de Instrugdes, Uso e Manutengdo

SPROJTEPISTOL TIL MALING
Vejledning til brug og vedligeholdelse

FESTEKSZOROPISZTOLY LAKKOZASHOZ
Hasznalati és Karbantartasi Utasitas

SPROYTEPISTOL FOR MALING
Handbok for Bruk og Vedlikehold

AEROGRAF PENTRU VOPSIT .
Manual de Instructiunii pentru Intrebuintare si Intretinere

LACKERINGSPISTOL
Instruktionsbok for drift och underhall

VARVIPULVERISAATOR
Kasutus- ja hooldusjuhend
AEROGRAF ZA LAKIRANJE
Priro¢nik za uporabo in vzdrzevanje
STRIEKACIA PISTOL

Prirucka na pouzitie a Gdrzbu

F160/SP TMD1

(EN)

1=

F160/1 TMD1

F160/S TMD1

\

Ji

PAINT SPRAY GUN

Operation and Maintenance Manual

(ES)

PISTOLA AEROGRAFICA

Manual de Instrucciones de Uso y Mantenimiento

(CS)

STRIKACI LAKOVACI PISTOLE

Navod k pouziti a udrzbé

(EL)

MNIZETOAI BA®OHX

Eyyepidio Odnyuidv Xprong ko Zovipnong

(NL)

(RUS)

VERFSPUITPISTOOL
Handleiding voor gebruik en onderhoud

NUCTOJIET-KPACKOPACIHBLIUTEJIb

PyKOBOZCTBO 110 IKCIUTyaTALIMU U TEXHUHECKOMY OOCITy’KUBAHUIO

(PL)

(FI)

AEROGRAF DO LAKIEROWANIA
Instrukcje uzytkowania i konserwacji

MAALIRUISKU

Kéytto- ja huolto-ohje

(LV)

(LT)

KRASAS PISTOLE
Izmanto$anas un apkopes rokasgramata

AEROGRAFAS DAZYMUI

Naudojimo ir Prieziaros Instrukcija

(MT)

PAINT SPRAY GUN

Istruzzjonijiet ghall-Uzu u ghall-Manutenzjoni

11 fascicolo tecnico viene custodito da — Technische unterlagen aufbewahrt von - The technical file is kept by — Le dossier technique est conservé par — El expediente técnico es conservado por - A documentagao técnica ¢ guardada por — Technicka dokumentace je ulozena u -
Det tekniske dossier opbevares af - O teyvikdg paxerog puAdooetal omd — A miiszaki dokumentaciot megérzé személy: — Het technisch dossier wordt bewaard door — Det tekniske heftet oppbevares av — Texunueckoe gocke xpanutes B - Dosarul tehnic este pastrat de —
Dokumentacja techniczna jest przechowywana przez - Den tekniska dokumentationen forvaras av - Teknisen asiakirja-aineiston séilytyksestd huolehtii - Tehnilist dokumentatsiooni haldab - Atbildigais par tehniskas dokumentacijas uzglabasanu - Tehni¢no dokumentacijo hrani
- Technin; failg saugo - Technicka dokumentécia je ulozend u - Il-fajl tekniku huwa mizmum minn

Officine Meccaniche A.N.L. SpA

Luogo — Platz - Place — Lieu - Lugar - Local — Misto - sted - TomoBeaia. — Hely - Plaats - Sted - Mecto - Loc - Migjsce - Plats - Paikka - Koht - Vieta - Kraj - Vieta - Miesto - Post

Chiampo (VI) ITALY

Nome — Name - Name — Nom - Nombre - Nome - Jméno - navn - Ovopio.— Név - Naam- Navn - Fmst - Nume - Nazwa - Namn - Nimi - Nimi- Name - Ime - Name - Meno - Isem

Giampietro Taglier

Posizione — Position - Position — Poste - Posicion - Posi¢do - Pozice titel - @éon - Pozicié - Functie - Stilling -
JloxHocth - Pozitie — Stanowisko - Position - Asema - Asukoht - Nostaja - Delovno mesto - Nostdja - Pozicia - Kariga

Direttore Ufficio Tecnico - Technischer Direktor- Technical Director - Directeur Technique - Director Técnico - Director departamento técnico - Odpovédna osoba. - Teknisk chef - Texvikog Arcvfuvnig —
Miiszaki igazgat6 - Technisch directeur - Produktansvarlig - Texuudeckuit aupexrop - Responsabil tehnic- Dyrektor Techniczny - Teknisk chef - Tehni¢ni direktor - Tekninen johtaja - Tehniline direktor -
Technikos direktorius - Tehnicni direktor - Tehniskais direktors - Riaditel technického oddelenia - Direttur Technical

Pos. | F160/HPS F160/S F160/1&SP
CLEAR 21,0 BH1500002A | BH1500018A
CLEAR 21,2 BH1500003A | BH1500019A
K1t CLEAR 21,3 BH1500004A | BH1500020A
RIC Al CLEAR @1,4 | BH1500005A | BH1500021A
Br HPS 21,0 BH1500060A | BH1500038A
HPS 21,2 BH1500061A | BH1500039A
HPS 21,3 BH1500062A | BH1500040A
HPS 21,4 BH1500063A | BH1500041A
1* HPS 21,5 BH1500006A | BH1500022A
HPS 21,6 BH1500058A - -
HPS 21,7 BH1500007A | BH1500023A
HPS 21,9 BH1500008A | BH1500024A
HPS 32,2 BH1500009A | BH1500025A
HPS 22,5 BH1500010A | BH1500026A
WB 71,2 BH1500011A - -
3-4-5-6-12-13 I —
WB 1,4 - -
14-15-16-20-21-23 2* F160-HPS BH1501119A | BH1502044A
Pos. | F160/ HVLP F160/S F160/1&SP
HVLP 21,2 BH1500014A | BH1500026A
HVLP 1,3 BH1500050A | BH1500027A
HVLP 21,4 BH1500051A | BH1500054A
1 HVLP @ 1,5 BH1500015A | BH1500055A
HVLP 1,7 BH1500052A | BH1500028A
HVLP & 1,8 BH1500016A | BH1500056A
HVLP 1,9 BH1500053A | BH1500029A
HVLP & 2,0 BH1500017A | BH1500057A
2* F160-HVLP BH1501118A | BH1502045A
Pos. Ref. Pos. Ref. Pos. Ref. Pos. Ref. Pos. Ref.
3 BS1399314 9 BS148397 16 BD088290 22 BS148398 BE148382 CLEAR
4 BA088773 10 BS1501114A 17 BH1502043A 23 BC088081 1 BE148383 wB
5 BS1399315 12 BA088282 18 BL089684 24a BS088155 F160/1 BE148384 HPS
6 BC088325 13 | BE088287 19 | BH098487 24b BS088335 F160/SP BE148385 HVLP
7 BA088280 14 BT148279 20 BF148392 25 BE138751
8 BS138618 15 BS088289 21 BD148187 26 BH1500031A CODE BY1501034 ED. N° 7 —12/06/2020




DATI TECNICI - TECHNISCHE DATEN — TECHNICAL DATA - CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES - DATOS TECNICOS - DADOS TECNICOS TECHNICKE UDAJE - TEKNISKE DATA
TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA - MUSZAKI ADATOK - TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS - TEKNISKE DATA TEXHUWYECKHUE JAHHBIE - DATE TEHNICE - DANE TECHNICZNE — TEKNISKA DATA
TEKNISET TIEDOT - TEHNILISED ANDMED - TEHNISKIE DATI - TEHNICNI PODATKI - TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS - TECHNICKE UDAJE - INFORMAZZJONI TEKNIKA

Pressione di lavoro

Pression de service

Presion de trabajo

Arbeitsdruck

Pressdo de trabalho

Work pressure

F160/HPS
1.8 bar [ 26.1 psi]

Provozni tlak

F160/HPS  *

2.5 bar [ 36.25 psi]

Arbejdstryk Iligon epyooiog Miikddési nyomas Bedrijfsdruk

Arbeidstrykk PaBouee naBineHne Presine de funcpionare Natgzenie robocze

Arbetstryck Toimintapaine Toorohk Darba spiediens F1 6 0/ H V LP_ F 1 60/H V L P_
Delovni tlak Darbo slegis Pracovny tlak Pressa 1.8 bar [ 26.1 pSI] 2.6 bar [ 37.7’)5']
Consumo d’aria Air consumption Luftverbrauch Consommation d’air Consumo del aire

Consumo de ar
Spotieba vzduchu

Gaisa paterin§

Koravilmon aépa
Luftforbrug

Ilmankulutus

Leveg6 felhasznalas
Zuzycie powietrza

Uporaba zraka

Luchtverbruik
Luftférbrukning

Oro sunaudojimas

Luftforbruk Pacxox Bozayxa

F160/HPS 220 I/min [7.769 cfm]

Consum de aer Ohu kulu

Spotreba vzduchu Konsum ta’ I-Arja

F160/HVLP 250 I/min [8.829 cfm]

Livello di vibrazione
Nivel de vibragao

Vibrasjonsniva

Urove vibraci

Yposeus Bubparmu

Vibration
Vibrationsniveau

Nivelul de vibratie

Vibration level Niveau de vibration

Eninedo kpadacpmv Rezgésszint

Poziom drgan Vibrationsniva

Nivel de vibracion
Trillingsniveau

Térinén taso

< 2,5 m/s?

Vibratsioonitase Vibracijas limenis Nivo vibracije Vibracijos lygis Uroveii vibracii Livell ta' vibrazzjoni

Peso Netto Net Weight Poids net Nettogewicht Peso Liquido

Viha netto Peso Neto Koabapd Bapog Netto suly Nettovagt Greutate Neto F1 60/8 TMD1 0-525 kg [1 -1 57 Ib] F1 60/3 0-465 kg [ 1 -025 Ib]
Nettovekt Nettogewicht Nettopaino Cigzar netto Bec Herro Neto teza F1 60/' TMD1 0555 kg [1 224 Ib] F1 60/' 0495 kg [ 1 091 Ib]
Nettokaal Nettovikt Svoris Neto Hmotnost’ Netto Neto svars Toqol

Dimensioni Abmessungen Dimensions Dimensions Dimensiones

Dimensoes Rozméry Mal Awotdoelg Meéret fmetingen F1 60/5 1 55 X 175 X 56 mm
Mal Pasmepst Dimensiuni Wymiary Matt Mitat F1 60/' 1 65 X 1 75 X 56 mm
Moddud Gabariti Mere I$matavimai Rozmery Dimensjoni

MASSIMA PRESSIONE D’ESERCIZIO

PRESSION DE SERVICE MAXIMALE
MAKSIMALE ARBEJDSTRYK
MAKS. ARBEIDSTRYKK
MAXIMALT DRIFTSTRYCK
MAKSIMALNI DELOVNI TLAK

METIETH IIEXH EPT'AXIAX

ENIMMAISTOIMINTAPAINE

MAXIMA PRESION DE FUNCIONAMIENTO NORMAL

MAKCHUMAJIbHOE PABOYEE JIABJIEHUE

MAKSIMALUS EKSPLOATACLIOS SLEGIS

MAX. BETRIEBSDRUCK
PRESSAO MAXIMA DE FUNCIONAMENTO
MUKODESI MAXIMALIS NYOMAS
PRESIUNE MAXIMA DE FUNCPIONARE
MAKSIMAALNE KASUTATAV ROHK

MAXIMALNY PREVADZKOVY TLAK PRESSA MASSIMA

MAXIMUM WORKING PRESSURE
MAXIMALN{ PROVOZNI TLAK

MAXIMALE BEDRIJFSDRUK

MAKSYMALNE NATEZENIE EKSPLOATACYJNE
MAKSIMALAIS DARBA SPIEDIENS

6 bar

87 psi

N.B. : Massimo livello di rumorosita: a 0.5 mt (20 inch) posteriore 75 dBA, a 1 mt (40 inch) laterale 79 dBA.

N.B. : Schallpegel max.: im Abstand von 0.5 m (20 inch) rickwirtig 75 dBA, im Abstand von 1 m(40 inch) seitlich 79 dBA.

Nota : Niveau de bruit maximum : a 0,5 m arriére 75 dBA, a 1 m latéral 79 dBA.

N.B. : Nivel maximo de emissdo sonora: a 0.5 m (20 inch) posterior 75 dBA, a 1 m (40 inch) lateral 79 dBA.
N.B. : Maksimale stgjniveau pa 0,5 m (20 tommer) bagud 75 dB (A), pa 1 m (40 tommer) til siden 79 dB(A).
Jol jegyezze meg: Maximalis zajszint hatul 0.5 méternél (20 inch) 75 dBA, oldalon 1 méternél (40 inch) 79 dBA.
N.B. : Maks. stoyniva: pa 0,5 mt (20”) bak 75 dBA, pa 1 mt (40”) pa siden 79 dBA.
N.B. : Nivel maxim de zgomot : la 0.5 metri (20 inch) posterior 75 dBA, la 1 metru (40 inch) lateral 79 dBA.
OBS: Maximal bullerniva: 0.5 m (20 inch) bakom 75 dBA, 1 m (40 inch) vid sidan 79 dBA.
N.B.: Maksimaalne miiratase: 0,5 mt (20 tolli) tagapool 75 dBA, 1 mt (40 tolli) kiiljel 79 dBA
Pripomba: Maksimalna stopnja hrupa: od 0.5 mt (20 in¢) ozadi 75 dBA, od I mt (40 in¢) bocen 79 dBA.
N.B. : Maximaélna hladina hluku: pri 0,5 m (20 inch) zadna 75 dBA, pri 1 m (40 inch) bo¢na 79 dBA.

N.B.: Maximum operating noise level: at 0.5 m (20 inches) rear 75 dBA, a 1 m (40 inches) lateral 79 DbA.

N.B. : Maximo nivel de ruido: a 0,5 m (20 inch) posterior 75 dBA, a 1 m (40 inch) lateral 79 dBA

POZN. : Maximalni hladina hluku: ve vzdalenosti 0.5 mt (20 inch) zezadu 75 dBA, ve vzdalenosti 1 m (40 inch) z boku 79 dBA.
IHMEIQXIH: Méyiotn otabun 6opvfov: oto 0,5 p. (20 ivioeg) kat and wicw, 75 dBA, oto 1 p. (40 ivioeg) kat mhevpikd, 79 dBA.
N.B.: Max. geluidsniveau: op 0,5 m (20 inch) achter 75 dBA, op 1 m (40 inch) zijwaarts 79 dBA.

TTPUMEYAHMUE: Makcu ManbHbIii myMoBOii ypoBeHb: npu 0.5 m (20 mioiim) c3aam 75 nBA, npu 1 M (40 nioiim) c6oky 79 nBA.
N.B.: Maksymalny poziom glo$nosci: w odl. 0,5 m (20 cal.) z tytu 75 dBA, w odl.1 m. (40 cal.) z boku 79 dBA.

Huomio: Max. melutaso: 0,5 m:ssd(20") takana 75 dBA, Im:ssi sivussa 79 dBA

PIEZIME: Maksimals trok§na ITmenis: 0.5 m (20 collu) aizmugurg 75 dBA, 1 mt (40 collu) sanus 79 dBA

PASTABA. Maksimalus triuk§mo lygis: 0,5 m (20 inch), apacdioje — 75 dBA, 1 m (40 inch), Sone — 79 dBA.

N.B. : L-ghola livell ta' hoss : sa distanza ta' 0,5 metru (20 inch) fuq wara 75 dBA, sa distanza ta' metru (40 inch) mal-genb 79 dBA.
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L’apparecchiatura puo essere utilizzata nell’industria di superficie e non in miniera
This equipment may be used in surface industries, not in mines

O aparelho pode ser usado na industria de superficie e ndo em minas

H ocvokevn pmopei va ypnoponomBei oe em@avelakés Blopnyovikés £yKaTaoTaoels, oAl oyt o€ opuyeio.
Apparatet kan brukes i industri pa jordoverflaten og ikke i gruver

Urzadzenie moze by¢ stosowane w przemysle powierzchniowym, nie moze by¢ stosowane w kopalni
Seda seadet voib kasutada pinnatdotlusvaldkonnas, mitte kaevandustes

Si jranga turi biiti naudojama antzemingje pramonéje, ne kasyklose

L'appareil peut étre utilisé dans I'industrie de surface mais pas dans les mines

Zatizeni 1ze pouzit v povrchovém primyslu ale ne v dolech

A felszerelés banyaban nem, kizarolag felszini ipari tevékenységhez hasznalhato

O10 060pyI0BaHHE MOKET HCIIONF30BATHCS B HA3EMHBIX TIPOMBIILICHHBIX 06BEKTaX, HO HE B IIAXTaxX
Utrustningen kan anvéndas i industrier for ytbehandling men inte i gruvor

Iekartu var izmanto virszemes riipnieciba, bet ne $ahtas

Zariadenie moZno pouZit' v povrchovom priemysle ale nie v baniach

Das Gerit darf nicht in Minen oder Bergwerken benutzt werden

El aparato se puede utilizar en la industria de superficie y no en las minas.
Apparaturet kan anvendes i industri over jorden, ikke i miner

De apparatuur kan worden gebruikt in de bovengrondse industrie en niet in mijnen
Aparatura poate fi folosita in industria de suprafatd si nu in mina

Laite soveltuu kdytettdviksi maanpaillisessd teollisuudessa, ei kaivoksissa

Aparat se sme uporabljati pri industrijskih dejavnostih na povrsju, ne pa v rudnikih.

It-taghmir jista' jintuza fl-industrija tal-wi¢¢ u mhux fil-minjiera
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Categoria e tipo di sostanza ammessa, indica che puo essere usata in zona 2
The permissible substance category and type indicate that it can be used in zone 2

Categoria e tipo de substancia admitida, indica que pode ser usada na zona 2

Emtpenopevn katnyopia kot £id0g ovoiog. Ymodnidvet 61t pmopei va ypnoyonombet o {ovn2.

Kategori og type tillatt stoff, indikerer at det kan brukes i sone 2

Kategoria i typ dozwolonej substancji wskazuje, ze urzadzenie mozna stosowa¢ w strefie 2
Lubatud ainete kategooria ja tiiiip nditavad, et seda voib kasutada tsoonis 2

Leistinos medziagos kategorija ir tipas reiskia, kad jranga galima naudoti 2 zonoje

La catégorie et le type de substance autorisée indiquent que l'appareil peut étre utilisé en zone 2
Kategorie a typ povolené latky oznaduje, ze mize byt pouzita v oblasti 2

Az engedélyezett anyag ammessa, kategoridja ¢s tipusa szerint hasznalhat6 2-es zéndban

KaTeropml W THUII IONYCTUMOTO BELIECTBA obo3Havyaer TNPUTrOAHOCTD K MCIIOJIL30BAHUIO B 30HE 2
Kategori och typ for godkint &mne, indikerar att den kan anvéndas i zon 2

Atlautas vielas kategorija un veids norada, ka to var izmantot 2. zona

Kategoria a typ povolenej latky oznacuje, ze sa moze pouzivat’ v zéone 2

Kategorie und typ der zugelassenen stoffen. Darf in zone 2 benutzt werden
Categoria y tipo de sustancia admitida, indica que se puede utilizar en zona 2

Kategori og type af tilladt stof, angiver at brug i zona 2 er tilladt

Categorie en type van toegestane middelen, geeft aan dat het kan worden gebruikt in zone 2

Categoria si tipul de substanta admisa, indica ca poate fi folosita in zona 2
Sallitun aineen luokka ja tyyppi osoittavat, ettd sitd voidaan kayttaa alueella 2

Kategorija in tip dovoljene snovi oznacujeta, da je mogoca uporaba v coni 2

Kategorija u tip ta 'sustanza permissibbli, tindika i tista' tintuza fi zona 2

Ex h

Sono state applicata le norme EN 80079-36 ¢ EN 80079-37. Il prodotto é progettato secondo il criterio di protezione c ai sensi della EN 80079-37.

Angewendte normen: en 80079-36 und en 80079-37. Das geraet wurde nach dem schutzkriterium ¢ der norme en 80079-37 entworfen

Les normes EN 80079-36 et EN 80079-37ont été appliquées. Le produit a été congu selon le critére de protection ¢ indiqué dans la Norme EN 80079-37.
Foram aplicadas as normas EN 80079-36 ¢ EN 80079-37. O produto foi projetado de acordo com o critério de prote¢io nos termos da EN 80079-37.
Standarderne EN 80079-36 og EN 80079-37 er blevet anvendt. Produktet er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med beskyttelseskriterium ¢ i henhold til EN 80079-37.
Az alkalmazott szabvanyok: EN 80079-36 és EN 80079-37. A terméket a védelmi kritérium szerint és az EN 80079-37 szabvanynak megfelelden tervezték.
Normene EN 80079-36 og EN 80079-37 har blitt applikert. Produktet har blitt utarbeidet i trdd med vernekravet i trdd med EN 80079-37.

Au fost aplicate normele EN 80079-36 si EN 80079-37 Produsul este proiectat in functie de criteriul de protectie ¢ in baza EN 80079-37

Foljande standarder EN 80079-36 och EN 80079-37 har tillimpats. Produkten &r konstruerad enligt skyddsklass c i enlighet med EN 80079-37.
Kohalduvad standardid EN 80079-36 ja EN 80079-37. Toode on loodud standardi EN 80079-37 kaitseklassi C kohaselt.

Uporabljena sta bila standarda EN 80079-36 in EN 80079-37. Proizvod je bil zasnovan po kriteriju zasite ¢ v skladu s standardom EN 80079-37.

Boli pouzité normy EN 80079-36 a EN 80079-37. Vyrobok je navrhnuty podla kritéria ochrany ¢ podl'a normy EN 80079-37.

Standards EN 80079-36 and EN 80079-37 apply. The product was designed in accordance with EN 80079-37 protection criterion c.

Se han aplicado las Normas EN 80079-36 y EN 80079-37. El producto esta disefiado de acuerdo con el criterio de proteccion y de conformidad con la Norma EN 80079-37.
Byly pouzity normy EN 80079-36 a EN 80079-37. Vyrobek je navrzen podle kritéria ochrany ¢ podle normy EN 80079-37.

"Exovv gpappootei ta mpdtoma EN 80079-36 ko EN 80079-37. To mpoidv givon oyedocpévo cuppmva pie 1o kpreipto aopoieiog C, oe cuppdpeoon pe to mpdtomo EN 80079-37.
De normen EN 80079-36 en EN 80079-37 zijn toegepast. Het product is ontworpen volgens het beschermingscriterium ¢ conform EN 80079-37.

Bbum npumenens! cranaptsl EN 80079-36 n EN 80079-37. M3ermue Gbliio CIPOEKTHPOBAHO B COOTBETCTBUM ¢ KpuTepreM 3aimthl C, coriacHo crannapry EN 80079-37.
Zastosowano normy EN 80079-36 i EN 80079-37. Produkt zostat zaprojektowany zgodnie z kryterium ochronnym ¢ normy EN 80079-37.

On sovellettu standardeja EN 80079-36 ja EN 80079-37. Tuote on valmistettu ja suunniteltu c-suojausluokan kriteerien mukaisesti kuten médritelldén standardissa EN 80079-37.
Ir pielietoti standarti EN 80079-36 un EN 80079-37. Razojums ir izstradats atbilstosi aizsardzibas kritrijam c saskana ar EN 80079-37.

Taikomi EN 80079-36 ir EN 80079-37 standartai. Gaminys pagamintas pagal EN 80079-37 ¢ apsaugos kriterijy.

L-istandards EN 80079-36 u EN 80079-37 gew applikati. Il-prodott huwa mfassal skont il-kriterju ta' protezzjoni ¢ skond EN 80079-37.

1B T4

Gruppo di gas e classe di temperatura delle sostanze per cui ¢ ammesso I’utilizzo
Gas group and temperature class of the substances permissible for use

Grupo de gas e classe de temperatura das substancias para as quais ¢ admitida a utilizagdo

Ondda agpiov ko Katnyopio Oeppokpaciog OVCIOV Y0 TIG OMOIES EMTPETETAL 1] YPNOM.
Gassgruppe og temperaturklasser ved stoffene som det er tillatt bruk av

Grupa gazow i klasa temperaturowa substancji, dla ktérych dozwolone jest stosowanie
Kasutamiseks sobivate ainete gaasirithm ja temperatuuriklass

Leistiny naudoti medZziagy dujy grupeé ir temperatiiros klas¢

Groupe de gaz et catégories de température des substances pour lesquelles I'utilisation est admise
Skupina plyni a teplotni tiida latek, pro které je povoleno pouziti

Gazcsoport ¢és az engedélyezett felhasznalassal érintett anyagok hémérsékleti osztalya

I'pynia ra3oB ¥ KJIacc TEMIIEPaTyphl BEIIECTB, /I KOTOPBIX Pa3pelieHO HCIOIb30BaHHe
Gasgrupp och temperaturklass for amnen for vilken anvandningen godkénts

Gazes grupa un to vielu temperatiiras klase, kuru lietosana ir pielaujama

Skupina plynov a teplotna trieda latok, pre ktoré je povolené pouzitie

Gasgruppe und temperaturklasse der zugelassenen stoffen

Grupo de gases y clase de temperatura de las sustancias para las que esta admitido su uso.
Gas- og temperaturklassegruppe til hvilken stoffernes brug er tilladt

Gasgroep en temperatuurklasse van middelen waarvan het gebruik is toegestaan

Grupul de gaz si clasa de temperatura a substantelor pentru care este admisa utilizarea.
Kaytettaviksi sallittujen aineiden kaasuluokka ja ldmpotilaluokka

Skupina plinov in temperaturni razred snovi, za katera je dovoljena uporaba

Grupp tal-gass u l-klassi ta' temperatura ta' sustanzi li ghalihom huwa permess l-uzu

Gc

Livello di protezione dell’apparecchio compatibile con utilizzo in zona 2
Niveau de protection de l'appareil compatible avec une utilisation en zone 2
Apparatbeskyttelsesgrad kompatibel med anvendelse i zone 2

Apparatets grad av beskyttelse er kompatibel med bruk i sone 2
Skyddsniva for apparaten som ar kompatibel med anvindning i zon 2

Nivo zai¢ite aparata je v skladu z uporabo v coni 2.

Nivel de proteccion del aparato compatible con el uso en zona 2.
Eninedo mpootaciag g cuokeviig cupPatod pe xpnon ot Lovn 2.
YpoBeHb 3aLUTHI U3/EIUsE COOTBETCTBYET IIPUMCHEHHUIO B 30HE 2
Laitteen suojausluokka on yhteensopiva alueella 2 kéyton kanssa

Irangos apsaugos lygis leidzia jj naudoti 2 zonoje

Schutzniveau des geraetes kompatibel mit benutzung in zone 2

Seadme kaitsetase sobib kasutamiseks tsoonis 2

Nivel de protegdo do aparelho compativel com uso na zona 2
A késziilék 2-es zonaban torténd hasznalatanak megfelelé védelmi szint

Nivelul de protectie al aparatului compatibil cu utilizarea in zona 2

Uroveii ochrany zariadenia kompatibilna s pouzivanim v zéne 2

The equipment protection level is compatible with use in zone 2
Urove ochrany zafizeni kompatibilni s pouzivanim v oblasti 2
Beschermingsniveau van het apparaat compatibel met gebruik in zone 2
Poziom ochrony urzadzenia kompatybilny z uzytkowaniem w strefie 2
Ierices aizsardzibas [imenis, kas ir saderigs ar izmanto$anu 2. zona

Livell ta' protezzjoni tal-apparat kompatibbli mal-uzu fiz-zona 2

Particolari condizioni di utilizzo inserite nel libretto
Conditions particulicres d'utilisation indiquées dans le manuel
Sarlige brugsforhold indsat i i vejledningen

Spesielle bruksforhold finnes i handboken

Sérskilda anvindningsforhdllanden som anges i handboken

Posebni pogoji uporabe navedeni v priro¢niku.

Condiciones especiales de uso incluidas en el manual de uso
Ewdwcoi opor ypriong mov mepthapPdvoviat 6to guikadio.
Cneumaﬂbuue YCI0BUs UCIIOJIb30BAHUS IIPUBOJSATCS B PYKOBOACTBE
Erityiset kdyttoolosuhteet médritellddn kdyttooppaassa

Specialiosios naudojimo salygos pateiktos vadove

Besondere nutzungsbedingungen in der bedienungsanleitung enthalten

Condigdes de uso especiais inseridas no manual

Conditii particulare de utilizare introduse in livret

Juhendis on toodud erikasutuse tingimused

A kiilonos felhasznalasi feltételeket az itmutaté tartalmazza

Specidlne podmienky pouzivania s uvedené v prirucke

Special use conditions included in the manual

Specilni podminky pouZivani jsou uvedeny v piirucce

Speciale gebruiksvoorwaarden zijn opgenomen in de handleiding
Specjalne warunki uzytkowania zawarte w instrukcji

Tpasi lietosanas nosactjumi, kas ir ieklauti rokasgramata

Kundizzjonijiet specjali ta' uzu inkluzi fil-ktejjeb
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